ISSN: 2615-9740
JOURNAL OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION SCIENCE
Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology and Engineering
Website: https://jte.edu.vn
Email: jte@hcmute.edu.vn
JTE, Volume xx, Issue xx, mm/20xx 1
Using Sweep Frequency Response Analysis and Dissolved Gas Analysis in
Diagnosing of Power Transformer

friendly MATLAB-based programs, the approach enhances accuracy, supports timely maintenance
decisions, and contributes to ensuring a secure and continuous electricity supply.
Future research will explore integrating SFRA and DGA outcomes with advanced approaches such
as regression analysis, sliding-window techniques, and AI/ANN-based models to further improve
diagnostic reliability and address data limitations.
Acknowledgments
This research was supported by the Ho Chi Minh City University of Architecture, Viet Nam
Conflict of Interest
The authors declare that they have no known competing financial interests or personal relationships
that could have appeared to influence the work reported in this paper.
Data Availability Statement
The data used to support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author upon
request.
REFERENCES
[1] A. K. Mehta, R. N. Sharma, S. Chauhan, and S. D. Agnihotri, “Study and diagnosis the failure of power transformer by sweep frequency
response analysis,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Power, Energy and Control (ICPEC), 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICPEC.2013.6527650.
[2] T. Mariprasath and V. Kirubakaran. “Power Transformer Faults Identification using SFRA”, International Journal of Scientific &
Engineering Research, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 81-87, 2014.
ISSN: 2615-9740
JOURNAL OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION SCIENCE
Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology and Engineering
Website: https://jte.edu.vn
Email: jte@hcmute.edu.vn
JTE, Volume xx, Issue xx, mm/20xx 12
[3] J. B. Dastous and P. Picher, "Transformer and reactor mechanical condition assessment," in Transformer and Reactor Life Management,
L. Cheim, A. K. Gupta, T. L. MacArthur, and S. Ryder, Eds. Cham: Springer, 2024, pp. 619–664, doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-77219-1_21.
[4] G. U. Nnachi and D. V. Nicolae, “Diagnostic methods of frequency response analysis for power transformer winding: A review,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Power Electron. Motion Control Conf. (PEMC), 2016, doi: 10.1109/EPEPEMC.2016.7752057.
[5] S. Arumugam, “Theoretical considerations while applying sweep frequency response analysis method in determining the interwinding
capacitance of power transformers at higher frequencies,” Eng. Rep., 2019, doi: 10.1002/eng2.12036.
[6] M. A. Habibi et al., “The study of sweep frequency response analysis for inspecting the performance of transformer,” in Proc. Int. Conf.
Renewable Energy (ICORE), 2019, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1595/1/012016.
[7] S. Wang et al., “An experimental study of the sweep frequency impedance method on the winding deformation of an onsite power
transformer,” Energies, vol. 13, no. 14, p. 3511, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13143511.
[8] O. E. Gouda and S. H. El-Hoshy, “Diagnostic technique for analysing the internal faults within power transformers based on sweep
frequency response using adjusted R-square methodology,” IET Science, Measurement &amp; Technology, vol. 14, no. 10, pp. 1057–
1068, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-smt.2020.0048.
[9] K. V. S. N. Swamy and U. Savadamuthu, “Sweep frequency response-based statistical approach for locating faults in transformer
windings using sliding window technique,” Electr. Power Syst. Res., vol. 194, p. 107061, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2021.107061.
[10] Sriyono, U. Khayam, and Suwarno, “SFRA characteristics of power transformer internal winding considering the resonant effect,” in
Proc. 8th Int. Conf. Condition Monitoring and Diagnosis (CMD), 2020, doi: 10.1109/CMD48350.2020.9287194.
[11] A. Prasetyo and E. Supriyanto, “Failure analysis of power transformer based on transformer turn ratio test and SFRA,” J. Phys.: Conf.
Ser., vol. 1837, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1817/1/012021.
[12] S. E. H. Kakolaki, V. Hakimian, J. Sadeh, and E. Rakhshani, “Comprehensive study on transformer fault detection via frequency
response analysis,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 81852–81881, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3300378.
[13] Y. Yoon et al., “High-frequency modeling of a three-winding power transformer using sweep frequency response analysis,” Energies,
vol. 14, no. 13, p. 4009, 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14134009.
[14] B. A. Thango, A. F. Nnachi, G. A. Dlamini, and P. N. Bokoro, “A novel approach to assess power transformer winding conditions using
regression analysis and frequency response measurements,” Energies, vol. 15, no. 7, p. 2335, 2022, doi: 10.3390/en15072335.
[15] M. M. F. Darwish et al., “Impact of on-grid photovoltaic system on thermal performance of oil-filled transformers,” in Proc. 23rd Int.
Middle East Power Syst. Conf. (MEPCON), Cairo, Egypt, 2022, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/MEPCON55441.2022.10021729.
[16] K. V. S. N. Swamy and U. Savadamuthu, “Sweep frequency response-based statistical approach for locating faults in transformer
windings using sliding window technique,” Electr. Power Syst. Res., vol. 194, p. 107061, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2021.107061.
[17] M. F. Mohd Yousof, S. Al-Ameri, H. Ahmad, H. A. Illias, and S. N. M. Arshad, “A new approach for estimating insulation condition
of field transformers using FRA,” Adv. Electr. Comput. Eng., vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 35–42, 2020, doi: 10.4316/AECE.2020.01005.
[18] S. M. Al-Ameri et al., “The effect of tap changer coking and pitting on frequency response analysis measurement of transformer,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Properties and Applications of Dielectric Materials (ICPADM), Johor Bahru, Malaysia, 2021, pp. 21–24, doi:
10.1109/ICPADM49635.2021.9493956.
[19] S. Hassan et al., “Partial discharge detection inside transformer oils using on-line monitoring nanotechnology techniques,” in Proc. 20th
Int. Middle East Power Syst. Conf. (MEPCON), Cairo, Egypt, 2018, pp. 452–454, doi: 10.1109/MEPCON.2018.8635149.
[20] N. A. Bakar, “High voltage power transformer dissolved gas analysis, measurement and interpretation techniques,” in High Voltage
Maintenance Forum – IDC Technologies, pp. 1-17, 2013.
[21] H. C. Sun, Y. C. Huang, and C. M. Huang, “A review of dissolved gas analysis in power transformers,” Energy Procedia, vol. 14, pp.
1220–1225, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2011.12.1079.
[22] X. F. Wang, Z. D. Wang, Q. Liu, and P. Dyer, “Dissolved gas analysis of thermal faults in transformer liquids simulated using immersed
heating method,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 25, no. 5, pp. 1749 - 1757, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.007158.
[23] S. A. Ward et al., “Towards precise interpretation of oil transformers via novel combined techniques based on DGA and partial discharge
sensors,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 6, p. 2223, Mar. 2021, doi:10.3390/s21062223.
[24] M. K. Patel and A. M. Patel, “Simulation and analysis of DGA for power transformer using advanced control methods,” Asian J.
Converg. Technol., vol. 7, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.33130/AJCT.2021v07i01.022, 2021.